## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)



Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in,





Subject: Admission to the DNB Courses for the Session 2023-Counseling

schedule thereof.

Reference: Notification No.081-BOPEE of 2023 dated 18-09-2023.

Notification No: 083-BOPEE of 2023 Dated: 22-09 -2023

The Board vide Notification No.081-BOPEE of 2023 dated 18-09-2023, had notified the Provisional Merit Lists of the candidates who had applied for admission to the DNB( Post MBBS/Post DNB/Post MBBS Diploma) Courses, 2023 for objections/removal of deficiencies within 03 days of uploading of the above referred Notification on the official website of JKBOPEE i.e; till 20-09-2023.

The Board has not received any objections regarding the same and hence the Provisional Merit Lists is, therefore, declared as final and shall be operated for the conduct of the counseling process.

It is hereby notified that the Board shall conduct the counseling (Physical) of the candidates who were eligible as per the Lists annexed to the Notification No.081-BOPEE of 2023 dated 18-09-2023 as per the following schedule:

| Day / Date of Counseling | Remarks                               |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Monday/ 25-09-2023       | All eligible candidates annexed to    |
|                          | The Notification No.081-BOPEE of 2023 |
|                          | dated 18-09-2023                      |
|                          |                                       |

## **Note:**

- 1. All the eligible/participating candidates shall have to report at the BOPEE offices Jammu/Srinagar between 9:00 a.m to 10.00 a.m. for Registration-cum- Attendance purposes alongwith the following documents in original:
  - i) Domicile Certificate.
  - ii) NOC issued by the Health and Medical Education Department.

- iii) NEET-PG/PDCET Score Card, 2023.
- iv) MBBS/PG Diploma.
- 2. The seats shall be allotted to the eligible participating candidates on the basis of Merit-cum-Preference filled up by the candidates during the process of counseling.

The seats shall be allotted to the eligible participating candidates on the basis of Merit-cum-Preference filled up by the candidates during the process of counseling.

The other Terms and Conditions as mentioned in the Notification(s)/Notice(s) issued by the Board from time to time on the subject shall, however, remain the same in this regard.

E & OE.

Sd/Controller of Examinations,
J&K BOPEE

Dated: 22-09-2023

No. BOPEE/Exam-17/2023

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department J&K.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K.
- 5. Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department J&K.
- 6. Director Information, J&K, for information with the request to kindly get this Notification published in the two leading English Daily Newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu & Leh/Kargil each having larger circulations.
- 7. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through Daily news bulletins.
- 8. Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletins.
- 9. Secretary, J&K BOPEE.

- 10. President J&K Paramedical Council, (GMC) Srinagar.
- 11. Vice President J&K Paramedical Council, (GMC) Jammu.
- 12. Registrar, J&K Paramedical Council, (GMC) Jammu with an advice to circulate this Notification among all Colleges in UT of J&K.
- 13. Financial Advisor/Chief Accounts Officer, J&K BOPEE.
- 14. Deputy Secretary, Law, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for kind information of the Chairman.
- 16. In-charge IT Section, BOPEE for information and uploading of the Notice on the official website.
- 17. Office file.